DGW60N65BTH0K
S-M608D www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 10-Jul-25 1
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage VCE 650 V
DC Collector Current, limited by Tjmax
TC= 25ÁC
TC= 100ÁC
IC
120
60 A
Diode Forward Current, limited by Tjmax
TC= 25ÁC
TC= 100ÁC
IF
60
30 A
Continuous Gate-Emitter Voltage VGE ±20 V
Transient Gate-Emitter Voltage VGE ±30 V
Turn off Safe Operating Area VCEÒ 650V,
TjÒ 150ÁC
240 A
Pulsed Collector Current, VGE=15V,
tp limited by Tjmax ICM 240 A
Diode Pulsed Current, tp limited by Tjmax IFpuls 120 A
Short Circuit Withstand Time,
VGE= 15V, VCC=400V，VCEM≤650V
Tsc 5 ɛs
Power Dissipation , Tj=175ÁC, Tc=25ÁC Ptot 267 W
IGBT Discrete
Features
y Low switching losses
y Maximum junction temperature 175℃
y Positive temperature coefficient
y High ruggedness, temperature stable
y High short circuit capability(5us)
Circuit
Applications
y High frequency switching application
y Medical ap�
cihӂQyyyh,rt怀hi
fci
D Q L
S S WDĠ lpp
�R
DGW60N65BTH0K
S-M608D www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 10-Jul-25 3
DGW60N65BTH0K
S-M608D www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 10-Jul-25 4
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Electrical Characteristics of the DIODE
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Dynamic , at Tj= 25℃
Reverse Recovery Current Irr
IF=60A,VR=400V
di/dt= -700A/ɛs,
- 12 - A
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr - 0.54 - uC
Diode reverse recovery
time
trr - 76 - ns
Reverse Recovery Energy Erec - 0.12 - mJ
Dynamic , at Tj= 125℃
Reverse Recovery Current Irr
IF=60A,VR=400V
di/dt= -700A/ɛs,
- 20 - A
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr - 1.32 - uC
Diode reverse recovery
time
trr - 109 - ns
Reverse Recovery Energy Erec - 0.32 - mJ
Dynamic , at Tj= 150℃
Reverse Recovery Current Irr
IF=60A,VR=400V
di/dt= -700A/ɛs,
- 23 - A
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr - 1.65 - uC
Diode reverse recovery
time
trr - 123 - ns
Reverse Recovery Energy Erec - 0.40 - mJ
Thermal Resistance
Parameter Symbol Max. Value Unit
IGBT Thermal Resistance, Junction - Case Rth(j-c) 0.56 K/W
Diode Thermal Resistance, Junction - Case Rth(j-c) 1.05 K/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction - Ambient Rth(j-a) 40 K/W
DGW60N65BTH0K
S-M608D www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 10-Jul-25 5
COMPLIANT
RoHS
19V
17V
15V
13V
11V
9V
7V
19V
17V
15V
13V
11V
9V
7V
DGW60N65BTH0K
S-M608D www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 10-Jul-25 6
COMPLIANT
RoHS
DGW60N65BTH0K
S-M608D www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 10-Jul-25 7
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Vcc = 400V
Vge = -5/15V
Rg= 10ohm
Ic= 60A
Vcc = 400V
Vge = -5/15V
Rg= 10ohm
Tj= 150℃
Vcc = 400V
Vge = -5/15V
Ic= 60A
Tj= 150℃
DGW60N65BTH0K
S-M608D www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 10-Jul-25 8
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Vcc = 400V
Vge = -5/15V
Rg=10ohm
Ic= 60A
Ic = 60A
Vge = -5/15V
Rg= 10ohm
Tj= 150℃
i: 1 2 3 4
ri[K/W] 0.0386 0.1013 0.1873 0.2374
ˡi[s] 0.1100 0.0156 0.00135 0.000155